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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 11, 2020, Outset Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release and held its third quarter 2020 earnings conference call announcing
the Company’s financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2020. A copy of the press release and earnings call transcript are attached hereto as
Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2, respectively.

The information furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 in this Current Report on Form 8-K, the press release attached as Exhibit 99.1 and the earnings call
transcript attached as Exhibit 99.2 hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any other filing under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.
 

Exhibit
Number  Description

99.1  Press Release dated November 11, 2020
99.2  Earnings Call Transcript dated November 11, 2020

   

1



 
SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
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Exhibit 99.1

Outset Medical Reports Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results
 

Strong Quarter Driven by Accelerating Acute Market Penetration and Significant Margin Expansion
 
San Jose, CA – November 11, 2020 – Outset Medical, Inc. (Nasdaq: OM) (“Outset”), a medical technology company pioneering a first-of-
its-kind technology to reduce the cost and complexity of dialysis, today reported financial results for the third quarter ended September 30,
2020.
 
Third Quarter 2020 & Recent Highlights

 • Recorded net revenue of $13.8 million in the third quarter of 2020, a 423% increase compared to $2.6 million in the third quarter of
2019

 • Awarded a second contract from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to deploy Tablo for preparedness, and response
to, disasters and public health emergencies

 • Sent the first patient home on Tablo since receiving FDA approval on March 31, 2020
 • Appointed Steve Williamson as Chief Commercial Officer
 • Completed initial public offering of approximately 10.3 million shares, raising $254.8 million in net proceeds
 
“Our commercial momentum continued to accelerate in the third quarter as we signed new contracts with some of the largest national and
regional health systems in the country,” said Leslie Trigg, President and Chief Executive Officer. “While the acute market is expected to
drive our near-term revenue growth, we also reached an exciting milestone in successfully supporting Tablo patients at home for the first
time. In addition to our commercial progress, we have continued to significantly expand gross margins through the successful execution of
our cost reduction initiatives.”
 
Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results
 
Revenue for the third quarter of 2020 was $13.8 million, representing an increase of 423% compared to $2.6 million in the third quarter of
2019. Product revenue for the third quarter of 2020 was $10.8 million, representing an increase of 349% compared to $2.4 million in the third
quarter of 2019. Service and other revenue for the third quarter of 2020 was $2.9 million, representing an increase of 1,232% compared to
$0.2 million in the third quarter of 2019.
 
Total gross loss for the third quarter of 2020 was ($5.1) million, compared to a gross loss of ($5.3) million for the third quarter of 2019. Total
gross margin for the third quarter of 2020 was (37.3%), compared to (201.3%) in the third quarter of 2019. Product gross loss for the third
quarter of 2020 was ($6.5) million, compared to ($3.9) million of product gross loss in the third quarter of 2019. Product gross margin for the
third quarter of 2020 was (59.7%), compared to (163.6%) in the third quarter of 2019. Service and other gross profit for the third quarter of
2020 was $1.3 million, compared to ($1.4) million of service and other gross loss in the third quarter of 2019. Service and other gross margin
for the third quarter of 2020 was 45.1%, compared to (612.2%) in the third quarter of 2019.
 
Operating expenses for the third quarter of 2020 were $35.6 million, including research and development (R&D) expenses of $9.2 million,
sales and marketing (S&M) expenses of $13.3 million, and general and administrative (G&A) expenses of $13.1 million. This compared to
operating expenses of $13.2 million, including R&D expenses of $5.7 million, S&M expenses of $5.0 million, and G&A expenses of $2.4
million in the third quarter of 2019.
 
Excluding stock-based compensation expense, non-GAAP operating expenses for the third quarter 2020 were $21.8 million, including R&D
expenses of $6.1 million, S&M expenses of $10.7 million, and G&A expenses of $5.0 million.
 
Third quarter net loss was ($42.3) million, or ($3.44) per share, compared to a net loss of ($16.7) million, or ($18.93) per share, for the same
period in 2019. On a non-GAAP basis, net loss for the third quarter 2020 was ($28.4) million, or ($2.31) per share, compared to a non-GAAP
net loss of ($16.4) million, or ($18.67) per share for the same period in 2019.
 
Total cash, including restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, as of September 30, 2020 was $377.5 million including
$254.8 million of net proceeds from the Company’s initial public offering.
 
 



Webcast and Conference Call Details
Outset will host a conference call today, November 11, 2020, at 2:00 p.m. PT / 5:00 p.m. ET to discuss its third quarter 2020 financial results.
The dial-in numbers are (833) 614-1409 for domestic callers and (914) 987-7130 for international callers. The conference ID is 1960049. A
live webcast of the conference call will be available on the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at
https://investors.outsetmedical.com. The webcast will be archived on the website following the completion of the call.  
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The Company may report non‐GAAP results for gross profit/loss, gross margin, operating expenses, operating margins, net income/loss,
basic and diluted net income/loss per share, other income/loss, and cash flow in addition to, and not as a substitute for, or superior to,
financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. The Company’s financial measures under GAAP include substantial charges such as
stock-based compensation, as listed in the itemized reconciliations between GAAP and non‐GAAP financial measures included in this press
release. Management has excluded the effects of this item in non‐GAAP measures to assist investors in analyzing and assessing past and
future operating performance. The Company encourages investors to carefully consider its results under GAAP, as well as its supplemental
non‐GAAP information and the reconciliation between these presentations, to more fully understand its business. Reconciliations between
GAAP and non‐GAAP results are presented in the Appendix A of this release.
 
Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements are based on management’s current
assumptions and expectations of future events and trends, which affect or may affect the Company’s business, strategy, operations or
financial performance, and actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements due to numerous risks and
uncertainties. Forward-looking statements may include information concerning the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company and
its operations, the Company’s possible or assumed future results of operations, including descriptions of the Company’s revenues,
profitability, outlook and overall business strategy. Forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, some of
which cannot be predicted or quantified. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated in this press
release can be found in the Risk Factors section of Outset’s public filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including Outset’s
424(B)(4) filed on September 16, 2020 in connection with the company’s initial public offering. Because forward-looking statements are
inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, you should not rely on these forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. All
statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Except to the extent required by law, the Company
undertakes no obligation to update or review any estimate, projection, or forward-looking statement. Actual results may differ from those set
forth in this press release due to the risks and uncertainties inherent in the Company’s business.
 
About Outset Medical, Inc.
Outset is a medical technology company pioneering a first-of-its-kind technology to reduce the cost and complexity of dialysis. The Tablo
Hemodialysis System, FDA cleared for use from the hospital to the home, represents a significant technological advancement that transforms
the dialysis experience for patients and operationally simplifies it for providers. Tablo serves as a single enterprise solution that can be
utilized across the continuum of care, allowing dialysis to be delivered anytime, anywhere and by anyone.  The integration of water
purification and on-demand dialysate production enables Tablo to serve as a dialysis clinic on wheels, with 2-way wireless data transmission
and a proprietary data analytics platform powering a new holistic approach to dialysis care. Tablo is a registered trademark of Outset
Medical, Inc.
 
 
Investor Contact
Lynn Lewis or Brian Johnston
Gilmartin Group
investors@outsetmedical.com



Outset Medical, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   
  September 30,   September 30,   
  2020   2019   2020   2019   

Revenue:                  
Product revenue  $ 10,812  $ 2,409  $ 26,435  $ 7,501  
Service and other revenue   2,944   221   6,253   492  

Total revenue   13,756   2,630   32,688   7,993  
Cost of revenue:                  

Cost of product revenue (1)   17,265   6,350   42,118   18,950  
Cost of service and other revenue (1)   1,617   1,574   4,024   4,065  

Total cost of revenue   18,882   7,924   46,142   23,015  
Gross profit   (5,126)   (5,294)   (13,454)   (15,022)  
Gross margin   (37.3) %  (201.3) %  (41.2) %  (187.9) %

Operating expenses:                  
Research and development (1)   9,175   5,708   21,066   16,698  
Sales and marketing (1)   13,344   5,009   29,870   13,376  
General and administrative (1)   13,088   2,439   21,462   6,641  

Total operating expenses   35,607   13,156   72,398   36,715  
Loss from operations   (40,733)   (18,450)   (85,852)   (51,737)  
Other income (expense):                  

Interest income and other income, net   (3)   569   524   2,111  
Interest expense   (428)   (1,047)   (2,461)   (3,237)  
Change in fair value of redeemable convertible
  preferred stock warrant liability   437   3,546   (93)   4,030 

 

Loss on extinguishment of term loan   (1,567)   —   (1,567)   —  
Loss before provision for income taxes   (42,294)   (15,382)   (89,449)   (48,833)  
Provision for income taxes   —   20   —   20  
Net loss  $ (42,294)  $ (15,402)  $ (89,449)  $ (48,853)  
Net loss attributable to common stockholders,
   basic and diluted  $ (42,294)  $ (16,666)  $ (47,281)  $ (66,015)

 

Net loss per share attributable to common
   stockholders, basic and diluted  $ (3.44)  $ (18.93)  $ (6.30)  $ (78.77)

 

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss
  per share attributable to common stockholders,
  basic and diluted   12,299   880   7,508   838  

                  
                  
(1)  Include stock-based compensation expenses as follows:                  
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   
  September 30,   September 30,   
  2020   2019   2020   2019   

Cost of revenue  $ 142  $ 1  $ 181  $ 3  
Research and development   3,074   43   3,326   266  
Sales and marketing   2,645   44   2,828   119  
General and administrative   8,047   148   8,836   248  

Total stock-based compensation expenses  $ 13,908  $ 236  $ 15,171  $ 636  
                  

 



Outset Medical, Inc.
Condensed Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
 

  
September 30,

2020   
December 31,

2019  
  (Unaudited)      
Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 311,327  $ 36,926 
Short-term investments   32,888   33,152 
Accounts receivable, net   7,082   3,914 
Inventories   11,810   4,596 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,717   1,058 

Total current assets  $ 367,824  $ 79,646 
Restricted cash   33,311   743 
Property and equipment, net   14,412   7,895 
Operating lease right-of-use assets   8,498   — 
Other assets   1,977   82 

Total assets  $ 426,022  $ 88,366 
Labilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders' equity (deficit)         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 5,062  $ 4,960 
Accrued compensation and related benefits   10,850   6,956 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   8,959   2,909 
Accrued warranty liability   3,258   1,702 
Deferred revenue, current   4,132   883 
Operating lease liabilities, current   782   — 
Term loan, current   —   7,500 

Total current liabilities   33,043   24,910 
Accrued interest, noncurrent   119   217 
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   566   134 
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   8,309   — 
Redeemable convertible preferred stock warrant liability   —   4,285 
Term loan, noncurrent   29,652   21,561 

Total liabilities   71,689   51,107 
Commitments and contingencies         
Redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; no shares authorized and no shares issued
and outstanding as of September 30, 2020; 154,592 shares authorized and 147,214 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2019   —   409,446 
Stockholders' equity (deficit):         

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000 shares authorized, and no shares issued and outstanding as
of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019

 
 —   — 

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 and 240,000 shares authorized as of September 30, 2020
and December 31, 2019, respectively; 42,701 and 922 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively   42   1 
Additional paid-in capital   816,306   357 
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1   22 
Accumulated deficit   (462,016)   (372,567)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   354,333   (372,187)
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 426,022  $ 88,366

 

 



Outset Medical, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
 
  Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,  
  2020   2019  
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (73,175)  $ (55,100)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (6,411)   61,501 
Net cash provided by financing activities   386,555   143 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   306,969   6,544 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of the period   37,669   33,415 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of the period (1)  $ 344,638  $ 39,959 
        

 

 
         
(1) The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the accompanying condensed balance sheets
that sum to the total of the amounts shown in the accompanying condensed statements of cash flows (in thousands):

 

  
  September 30,  

  2020   2019  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 311,327  $ 39,216 
Restricted cash   33,311   743 

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash*  $ 344,638  $ 39,959 
         
* The total cash, including restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, as of September 30, 2020 was $377.5 million; compared to $86.4
million as of September 30, 2019.

 

  
 



Appendix A
Outset Medical, Inc.

Results of Operations – Non-GAAP
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)
 
Reconciliation between GAAP and non-GAAP net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:  
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2020   2019   2020   2019  
GAAP net loss per share to common stockholders, diluted  $ (3.44)  $ (18.93)  $ (6.30)  $ (78.77)

Stock-based compensation expense   1.13   0.26   2.02   0.76 
Non-GAAP net loss per share to common stockholders,
  diluted  $ (2.31)  $ (18.67)  $ (4.28)  $ (78.01)
                 
Reconciliation between GAAP and non-GAAP net loss attributable to common stockholders:  
                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2020   2019   2020   2019  
GAAP net loss attributable to common stockholders, diluted  $ (42,294)  $ (16,666)  $ (47,281)  $ (66,015)

Stock-based compensation expense   13,908   236   15,171   636 
Non-GAAP net loss per share attributable to common
   stockholders, diluted  $ (28,386)  $ (16,430)  $ (32,110)  $ (65,379)
                

 

 



Appendix A
 

Outset Medical, Inc.
Results of Operations – Non-GAAP (continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

                  
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   
  September 30,   September 30,   
  2020   2019   2020   2019   

GAAP gross profit  $ (5,126)  $ (5,294)  $ (13,454)  $ (15,022)  
Stock-based compensation expense   142   1   181   3  

Non-GAAP gross profit (1)  $ (4,984)  $ (5,293)  $ (13,273)  $ (15,019)  
                  
GAAP gross margin   (37.3) %  (201.3) %  (41.2) %  (187.9) %

Stock-based compensation expense   1.0   0.0   0.6   0.0  
Non-GAAP gross margin (1)   (36.2) %  (201.3) %  (40.6) %  (187.9) %
                  
GAAP research and development expense  $ 9,175  $ 5,708  $ 21,066  $ 16,698  

Stock-based compensation expense   (3,074)   (43)   (3,326)   (266)  
Non-GAAP research and development expense  $ 6,101  $ 5,665  $ 17,740  $ 16,432  
                  
GAAP sales and marketing expense  $ 13,344  $ 5,009  $ 29,870  $ 13,376  

Stock-based compensation expense   (2,645)   (44)   (2,828)   (119)  
Non-GAAP sales and marketing expense  $ 10,699  $ 4,965  $ 27,042  $ 13,257  
                  
GAAP general and administrative expense  $ 13,088  $ 2,439  $ 21,462  $ 6,641  

Stock-based compensation expense   (8,047)   (148)   (8,836)   (248)  
Non-GAAP general and administrative expense  $ 5,041  $ 2,291  $ 12,626  $ 6,393  
                  
GAAP total operating expense  $ 35,607  $ 13,156  $ 72,398  $ 36,715  

Stock-based compensation expense   (13,766)   (235)   (14,990)   (633)  
Non-GAAP total operating expense  $ 21,841  $ 12,921  $ 57,408  $ 36,082  
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Third Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference Call
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C O R P O R A T E   P A R T I C I P A N T S

Leslie Trigg, President and Chief Executive Officer

Rebecca Chambers, Chief Financial Officer

Lynn Lewis, Investor Relations, Gilmartin Group Investors

 
C O N F E R E N C E   C A L L   P A R T I C I P A N T S

Bob Hopkins, Bank of America
 
David Lewis, Morgan Stanley
 
Amit Hazan, Goldman Sachs
 
Danielle Antalffy, SVB Leerink
 
Rick Wise, Stifel
 
 
P R E S E N T A T I O N

Operator
 
Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for standing by, and welcome to the Outset Medical Third Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference Call.
 
At this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. After the speakers’ presentation, there will be a Q&A session. To ask a question during
the session, please press star, one on your telephone. If you require any assistance during the call, please press star, zero.
 
I would now like to hand the conference over to your speaker today, Lynn Lewis. Please go ahead.
 
Lynn Lewis
 
Good afternoon, everyone, and welcome to our earnings call for the third quarter of fiscal year 2020.  
 
Participating for the Company today will be Leslie Trigg, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Rebecca Chambers, Chief Financial
Officer.
 
During the call today, we offer commentary on our commercial activity and review our third quarter financial results released after the close of
the market today, after which we will host a question and answer session. If you have not had a chance to review the earnings release, it can
be found in the Investor Relations section of our website at outsetmedical.com. This call is being recorded and will be archived in the Investor
section of our website.
 
Before we begin, I would like to remind you that it is our intent that all forward-looking statements made during today’s call will be protected
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Any statements that relate to expectations or predictions of future events, market
trends, results or performance are forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based upon our current estimates and
various assumptions. These statements involve material risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to materially differ
from those anticipated or implied by these forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based upon
current available information and Outset assumes no



obligation to update these statements. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on these statements. For a list and description of the
risks and uncertainties associated with our business, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of our 424(b)(4) prospectus filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on September 16, 2020, in connection with our initial public offering.
 
With that, I’ll turn the call over to Leslie Trigg, CEO. Leslie?
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Thanks, Lynn. Good afternoon, everyone, and thank you for joining us to review our third quarter 2020 results.
 
I’d like to start by saying that we’re very excited to be here on our first earnings call post IPO, and even more excited to start as a new public
company with a strong third quarter result. We are pleased to report $13.8 million in total revenue for the third quarter, representing
significant growth, both sequentially and year-over-year. Our revenue achievement exceeded our initial expectations for the quarter, as Tablo
adoption continues to accelerate within the acute market.
 
We completed our initial public offering in September, raising approximately $255 million in net proceeds. While we had the pleasure of
speaking with many of you over the past months and years, for those we haven’t engaged with yet, I’d like to provide a brief overview of the
dialysis market, Outset and Tablo, before discussing third quarter commercial trends.
 
At Outset, we’ve built a first-of-its-kind technology, the Tablo Hemodialysis System, which was designed as a complete enterprise solution to
enable dialysis to be done by anyone, anytime, anywhere. One of the main drivers of our determination to innovate in this space was the
number of patients who require dialysis, which is recurring, non-elective, and typically the only option for those suffering from end stage renal
disease, or ESRD.
 
Before Tablo, dialysis looked effectively the same as it did in the ‘90s, costly, cumbersome and complicated. Tablo modernizes dialysis from
the hospital all the way to the home. With Tablo’s integrated water purification and on-demand dialysate production, all one needs to deliver
dialysis is a faucet and a standard electrical outlet. This enables providers to overcome traditional delivery challenges and lower their cost of
care, while simultaneously elevating the overall patient experience.  
 
From a commercial perspective, our near-term focus is on the acute care market, which we estimate represents a $2.2 billion total
addressable market. We’re also entering the home hemodialysis, or HHD, market with an estimated US$9 billion opportunity, which we
expect to drive the second phase of our growth. We benefit from the ability to leverage a single, integrated sales and field support
organization to drive penetration across both markets given we’re calling on the same customer base, national and regional health systems
and innovative care providers.  
 
In the acute setting, Tablo resonates with C-suite decision makers within these national and regional health systems because it provides
meaningful cost savings and a short capital investment payback period, often less than a year. These cost savings dynamics are driven by
Tablo’s ability to reduce the need for infrastructure and specialized labor, combined with a lower cost of supplies. Further, Tablo uniquely
enables the management of dialysis across the entire care continuum, from the hospital to home, with a single device platform, which has
never been done before.
 
For the home market, we designed Tablo with automation and ease of use in mind. Animated touchscreen guidance and state-of-the art
sensors make set-up and treatment management simple, friendly and approachable, which expands the universe of patients who can be
successful at home. Tablo empowers patients who traditionally have been passive recipients of dialysis care to take ownership of their
treatment. Most importantly, we continue to hear reports from patients that they feel well while dialyzing on Tablo, with



many patients anecdotally describing fewer intra-dialytic symptoms and less fatigue after treatment on Tablo.
 
In the months since our spring 2020 FDA clearance for the use of Tablo at home, we have carefully and deliberately begun building the
foundation for the adoption of our technology. We’re really excited about the promise of Tablo in transforming the HHD market and, as a
result, we’re focused on delivering an exceptional patient and provider experience. This means that our home roll-out is intentionally very
measured. Because, what’s more important than doing it quickly is doing it well.  Along the way, we will be collecting training, outcomes and
retention data to demonstrate the impact Tablo has on the total cost of care.  
 
Over time, we believe our commercial efforts will benefit from several macro tailwinds, though our acute and chronic revenue growth is not
dependent on them. For example, a 2019 Presidential Executive Order set a goal that 80 percent of new dialysis patients start at home or
receive a transplant by 2025. CMS recently announced the first policy step toward this goal through its ESRD Treatment Choices model,
which goes into effect on January 1, 2021. Within this model, dialysis clinics will receive increases, or decreases, to revenue based on their
success in improving home dialysis and transplant rates. The model mandates participation across 30% of all dialysis clinics nationwide.
Second, also beginning January 2021, all dialysis patients become eligible to enroll in Medicare Advantage for the first time. We believe this
change will result in commercial payors taking an even greater interest in innovation that works to reduce the cost of dialysis and improve
patient outcomes.  
 
Finally, COVID has added yet another plank to the Tablo value proposition. In addition to Tablo’s cost reduction and efficiency benefits,
hospitals using it through COVID also realized the advantages of the system’s clinical versatility, rapid training and point of care mobility. In
terms of the COVID impact on the chronic care setting, we believe it will continue to influence patient preferences. The benefits of dialyzing at
home have really taken on a whole new meaning, compared to traveling back and forth to a dialysis clinic three times a week and sitting in
close quarters with other immunocompromised patients.
 
I’d now like to shift gears and discuss recent product enhancements and the commercial momentum that we drove in the third quarter.
 
As you know, we intend to build on Tablo’s value attributes through product updates and enhancements, driven by our talented R&D, data
science and software engineers. This group is particularly focused on expanding our data ecosystem in ways that deliver economic and
operational benefits to our customers, alongside initiatives that further improve device performance and lower our cost of revenue.
 
To this end, we recently launched new functionality on Tablo Hub. As a reminder, Tablo Hub is our customer-facing platform that provides
cloud-based access to treatment and machine data, strengthening patient care, while simplifying billing and compliance-related reporting. As
of Q3, this platform now also includes remote treatment monitoring, allowing clinicians to simultaneously monitor multiple patients on Tablo
from afar. Providers can use remote monitoring whether the patients are in an ICU or a clinic or at home. This differentiating new feature is
particularly timely, as it helps reduce clinicians’ exposure to COVID-positive patients during dialysis treatment.  
 
We also recently launched Tablo XT, which enables treatment for up to 24 hours. We’ve begun rolling out XT both to new customers and
existing customers that previously had purchased access to this new capability.
 
Moving to commercial trends, our traction in the acute market continues to grow and we are really pleased with the pace and scale of
commercial adoption. New contracts with national and regional health systems, in addition to expansion within our existing customer base,
drove our strong Q3 results. During the quarter, we signed agreements with three new national IDN customers, as well as three new thought-
leading



regional health systems. As a result of this progress, we are now engaged with six of the largest national health systems in the country and
more than a dozen of the top regional health systems.
 
For perspective, one of these new customers is a regional IDN with over 50 hospitals and long-term care facilities. The customer’s purchase
decision was tied to a focus on total cost reduction and operating efficiency, which Tablo offers, compared to incumbent machines.
Importantly, their decision was made outside of the health system’s typical replacement cycle, which is a buying pattern we continue to see
across our contracting.
 
In the third quarter, we also secured a contract with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, which leased an additional 50 Tablo
consoles, expected to contribute $16 million of product and service revenue over a two-year period. These consoles will be placed into the
Strategic National Stockpile for use during natural disasters and for the nation’s COVID response.
 
On the dialysis home front, our first patients began dialyzing at home on Tablo this past quarter. Since then, we’ve seen our home patient
pipeline grow meaningfully and tracking to our projections. More broadly, we’ve also seen our commercial efforts translate into growing
interest amongst health systems and innovative care providers.
 
In addition to developing a strong customer and patient pipeline, we’re also devoting resources to data collection on patient training time and
retention on Tablo at home. So far, patients have been vocal about their positive experiences on Tablo, especially those with previous HHD
experience on the incumbent machine, who decided to switch to Tablo when it became available in their area. We’re finding that it
consistently takes about two weeks to effectively train a Tablo home patient, which our customers have noted as a very significant reduction
compared to the four to six weeks it typically takes on the incumbent HHD technology. Retention, while early, is also tracking above our
expectations.
 
We also recently bolstered our Leadership Team. As we announced on Monday, we appointed Steve Williamson as our Chief Commercial
Officer. Steve joins us from Beckton Dickinson, where he was most recently President of the company’s $1.5 billion peripheral intervention
business. Steve has a proven track record for scaling commercial organizations, while driving operational excellence, and we look forward to
his leadership here at Outset.  
 
In the quarters ahead, we’re focused on three critical objectives: first, growing revenue in the acute and sub-acute market top-down through
national and regional health systems, while also laying the foundation for deeper expansion into the home market over time; second, driving
down the costs of our products; and third, scaling our business.  
 
Before ending my prepared remarks, I’d like to circle back to our mantra, which is Better Begins Now, and each part of that declaration says
something really important about our mission. The first word, “better,’ underscores our determination to radically elevate the experience for
patients and reduce the total cost of care for providers. The last two words, “begins now,” reveals our sense of urgency. After decades of
receiving “good enough,” patients and providers deserve great (inaudible) amazing—not tomorrow, not next month, not next year, they
deserve it now. With structural market tailwinds at our back, a first-of-its-kind technology and an aspirational, execution-focused team, we
believe we are uniquely positioned to deliver on this very promise.
 
With that, I’ll now turn the call over to Rebecca.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Thanks, Leslie.
 



As Leslie mentioned, third quarter revenue grew 423% year-over-year to $13.8 million. This result was driven by strong acute adoption,
including the impact of our HHS contracts and COVID-related orders that we received during the second quarter, as well as growth in
consumables and services tied to our larger install base.  
 
Product revenue grew 349% year-over-year to $10.8 million. Console revenue equaled $9 million, compared to $1.9 million in the prior year
period. Consumable revenue grew 263% to equal $1.8 million, driven by our larger install base and increased ASP, as compared to the prior
year period.  
 
Service and other revenue grew $2.7 million, compared to the third quarter of 2019, to equal $2.9 million. Growth in service agreements
across our larger install base, including HHS, and freight revenue contributed to the growth.      
 
While COVID has been a tailwind for us in the second and third quarter, it is now embedded within the many Tablo advantages that drive our
customers’ purchasing decisions. Therefore, we don’t anticipate meaningful revenue driven solely by COVID in the fourth quarter. Our base
business is expected to continue to grow significantly and, as a result, we anticipate Q4 revenue to be similar to what we reported in the third
quarter.
 
Turning now to gross margin and operating expenses, I will highlight our non-GAAP results. I encourage you to review the reconciliation of
GAAP to non-GAAP measures, which can be found in today’s earnings release.
 
Our Q3 non-GAAP gross margin was minus 36.3%, an improvement of 165 percentage points versus the prior year period. This year-over-
year expansion was the result of significantly lower console material costs, as our R&D and supply chain teams delivered on cost-down
activities ahead of plan, as well as a reduction in our finished goods balance and associated lower-of-cost-or-market accounting treatment.
 
Sequentially, gross margin improved by four percentage points. Consumable margin expansion, as a result of moving to a lower cost logistics
provider, coupled with higher services margin stemming from improved utilization of our field service team, contributed to this sequential
improvement. Console margin was slightly lower sequentially, as expected, given start-up and labor costs to support our manufacturing in-
sourcing initiative. These expenses offset a meaningful sequential reduction in the console standard cost.
 
In the third quarter, we finalized the build-out of our console manufacturing facility and are tracking to launch our in-sourced console
manufacturing efforts in the second quarter of next year.  
 
Our initiatives to move the production of Tablo cartridges from our existing contract manufacturing partner in Thailand to a new contract
manufacturer in Tijuana, Mexico also remain on track.
 
We saw significant gains in our cost-down initiatives during the third quarter and our plans to further drive gross margin expansion continue
to advance rapidly. Looking ahead to Q4, gross margin is expected to improve sequentially. Further investment in the start-up and labor costs
to support our console manufacturing initiative is expected to be more than offset by a full quarter of cost reduction benefit, as well as the
release of a portion of the Tablo XT revenue deferral.  
 
Moving to non-GAAP operating expenses, third quarter operating expense equaled $21.8 million, up $8.9 million, versus the prior year,
driven primarily by investments in our commercial organization. Compared to the prior quarter, non-GAAP operating expenses grew $2.4
million. Higher commissions tied to bookings growth, as well as an increase in G&A expenses associated with operating as a public
company, drove the sequential pick-up in Opex.  
 
As detailed in the GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliation in our earnings release, third quarter stock-based compensation expense was $13.9
million, as we recorded expense tied to satisfying the performance



vesting condition for certain options upon the closing of the IPO. We expect to recognize an additional $10 million of stock-based
compensation related to these performance options over the next two quarters.  
 
Looking ahead to the fourth quarter, our basic share count will be approximately 42 million shares.
 
We reported third quarter GAAP net loss of $42.3 million, resulting in a net loss of $3.44 per share, compared to a net loss of $16.7 million or
$18.93 per share for the prior year period. Non-GAAP net loss was $28.4 million, or $2.31 per share, compared to a non-GAAP net loss of
$16.4 million, or $18.67 per share, for the same period in 2019.
 
As Leslie mentioned, we raised approximately $255 million in the IPO. We ended the quarter with approximately $378 million of cash, cash
equivalents, restricted cash and short-term investments.  
 
In summary, Outset has made exceptional progress to date on each of our 2020 initiatives. We have expanded our commercial footprint,
launched exciting new product updates, improved our gross margin, and secured FDA clearance for HHD. We remain dedicated to delivering
for our customers, their patients, our employees and shareholders by continuing to innovate and execute. We look forward to providing an
update on our Q4 progress during our next earnings call.
 
Thank you for your time. We will now move to the Q&A session. Operator, please open the lines.
 
Operator 
 
Certainly. Ladies and gentlemen, if you have a question at this time, please press the star and the one on your touchtone telephone. To
remove yourself from the queue, please press the pound key.
 
Our first question comes from Bob Hopkins with Bank of America. Your line is open.
 
Bob Hopkins
 
Oh, great. Thanks for taking the question, and congrats on your first quarter as a public company. I wanted to start by asking just a little bit
about some of the moving pieces to the quarter. I think you suggested, Rebecca, that you did about $1.8 million in consumable revenue in
the quarter, and I just wonder if you could talk about that number as it relates to how you did in Q2, and what kind of utilization trends you’re
seeing per system, and did the utilization sort of come in as you expected in the quarter.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Yes, thanks, Bob, happy to do so. In the second quarter, consumables were approximately $1.5 million, so a nice pickup sequentially, and
roughly in line with expectations. We did see, on a year-over-year basis, very strong ASP, which on a sequential basis was roughly flat. So,
the strength in ASP has continued, that we were seeing in the second quarter.
 
Utilization on a per machine basis was around four-and-a-half treatments per week across the install base, and, really, a couple of factors
there. I would say we did place a number of consoles in the second quarter, as you well know, and those number of consoles did include
some of the COVID-related consoles that we referred to earlier in the script. Those consoles are trending towards expectations, though a
little bit slower of a ramp than the overall install base. So, on a net-net basis, the foundational utilization continues to trend as we’d anticipate,
and we do expect those COVID consoles in the fourth quarter to get back to more normalized trends.
 
Bob Hopkins
 
Okay, thank you for that, very thorough, and then for Leslie or Rebecca, I just wanted to …



 
Rebecca Chambers
 
(Inaudible)
 
Bob Hopkins
 
No, that’s very helpful. I just wanted to kind of talk about your comments on Q4. How are you quantifying—and I’m sorry if I missed this, but
how are you quantifying that COVID benefit, so we can get a sense for maybe the Q3 to Q4 trend without that COVID benefit?
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Okay. Yes, happy to, Bob, and I think Leslie’s going to tag on a couple of points here. We didn’t quantify it. We’re happy to. Back over the
summer, we talked about $7 million associated with that Q2 order, and we recognized just around $3 million of that in the second quarter.
You should think about the vast majority of the delta being recognized in the third quarter. So, it was meaningfully significant, if you will, in the
third quarter, as expected, as expected back when we shared our expectations with you. That was a large COVOD-related order that we
recognized over those two quarters, and if you do remove this impact and look at just the underlying trend of the base business, we saw
steady sequential growth not only throughout Q3 and Q4, but really each quarter of 2020, and, again, Q4 is no different. Further, I think it’s
important to note that Q4 is ahead of our expectations from even just a few months ago, and we have a lot of confidence in this given we
continue to operate in a backlog environment.
 
Hopefully, that illusinates the trends here a little bit more clearly for you, but, again significant growth in the base business as you remove that
Q4—I’m sorry, that COVID-related impact in the third quarter.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Maybe I’ll—hi, Bob.
 
Bob Hopkins
 
Hi.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Maybe I’ll just add a couple of points to the last part of your question about how we’re thinking about COVID in the coming fourth quarter.
 
I think the first important point to make is that dialysis is not an elective procedure, it’s not optional. Patients are going to get dialysis three
times a week, or more, 52 weeks a year, whether there’s a pandemic or not. So, our business is a little bit unique in the net-net sector for that
reason. If COVID hot spots continue to pop up through Q4 and into 2021 in various parts of the country, that does not impact our confidence
or our projections in the fourth quarter or beyond.
 
I think, in terms of the COVID upside, at this point COVID is really just embedded within all the reasons that customers are deciding to adopt
Tablo. It is a factor, but it’s one of many factors driving the Tablo purchase decision, versus being, I would say, a discrete standalone
purchase decision driver, it’s one of many, and I think the main reason health systems are adopting, again, it goes back to cost reductions. As
you probably recall, there’s no DRG for inpatient dialysis, and that means that every time a hospital has deliver dialysis, they’re eating the
cost. We talked about it on the roadshow, the national data that shows that about 50% of the inpatient stays that involve dialysis result in a
negative operating margin for the hospitals. The need for the cost reduction has never been more acute—I mean, no pun intended.



 
I do think some of that could be further fueled by COVID. I think we’ve all been reading in the news that health system executives are bearing
down more than ever on cost reduction as a means to improving operating margin, given their continuing uncertainty around the restoration
of elective procedure volume. So, I think Tablo fits squarely within strategic mandates as a pretty powerful solution, COVID or no COVID.
 
Bob Hopkins
 
Great, very helpful. Thank you.
 
Operator
 
Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of David Lewis with Morgan Stanley. Your line is now open.
 
David Lewis
 
Good afternoon. Just a few quick ones for me. I guess, Rebecca, just thinking about—maybe it’s for Rebecca and Leslie, but just thinking
about the console placements, maybe just help us out. The second half versus the first half, will console placements be up in the second half
relative to the first half of the year? Then, Leslie, kind of related for you would just sort of be what are you seeing right now in terms of activity
as it relates to large national systems versus sort of the regional hospitals? Then, I had a couple of follow-ups.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Yes, David, I’ll take the first bit, and absolutely, they will be higher in the second half of the year than in the first half of the year, and that is
embedded in our guidance.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Okay, great, I’ll take it from here. So, yes, regional versus national IDNs. As I mentioned in the script, we now have signed master sales and
service agreements with six of the largest national health systems, inclusive of the VA, in the country, and three of those new sort of marquee
national health systems came onto our roster in the third quarter. I guess what I’m excited about is how well the national players are
understanding the value of a single enterprise solution.
 
What we’re seeing, typically, with these national rollouts is kind of a typical cadence, where they’ll start with a smaller number of hospitals in
their network integrating Tablo and quantifying the cost reduction impact, how easy it is for them to train their own nurses to deliver dialysis,
and then once that data has been established, we’ve seen their next step pretty quickly, to be spreading that model across perhaps a division
or a group of hospitals, and then fairly quickly, over time, network-wide.
 
So, I would say we have a salesforce that is equivalently focused on the top 50 regional hospitals and the national health systems, but, in
general, we’ve been very, very encouraged and excited about how quickly the uptake has been occurring with these large national health
systems, in particular.
 
David Lewis
 
Okay, very helpful, and Rebecca, sorry, I was on mute there, there was an awkward silence. I was also trying to get the—will acute
placements grow fourth quarter. So, will placements be higher in the fourth versus the third?
 



My last ones, just a couple here. Just for (Inaudible) bundled payment, kind of the path forward now kind of post the proposed rule a couple
weeks ago. That’s number one.
 
Number two, just on XT, it was nice to see that come through. How do you think that changes the conversation with the average hospital
system, now that you have XT? There were some who were doing national rollouts with their system, there were some that were sort of
doing more targeted placements. How does having CRRT change the conversation with some of these IDNs and regional systems? Thanks
so much.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Rebecca, you go first.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Okay. Yes, David, thanks. So, on the—maybe I’ll take these in sequential order. The proposed rule, we really view the proposed rule as a win
for innovation, frankly, in the renal space. The open question coming out of the proposed rule was whether CMS would, indeed, implement a
proposal to include capital equipment in the—what’s pronounced ta-ponies, T-P-N-I-E-S, which is sort of very similar to a new technology
add-on payment. But, the question was whether they would include capital equipment in the TPNIES’ eligibility criteria or whether they would
only include supplies in their eligibility criteria, and what came out in the final rule is that, yes, capital equipment is included, and only capital
equipment that constitutes new home dialysis machines cleared by FDA after January 2020. We were hoping this would be the outcome and
obviously we’re pleased to see the allowance for this kind of capital.
 
We’ll have an opportunity to reapply in the future, whether that’s ’21 or ’22, and we have some flexibility there, because we’ll still meet the
newness criteria in either year. I think, if we did receive this designation in the future, it certainly would be something we’d consider to be a
tailwind, as compared to our base case, but not something that we’re relying on or that we’d bake into our expectations.
 
So, that’s how we’re thinking about the proposed rule.
 
Maybe I’ll move to the XT question, and we can certainly double-back on the final rule, if we need to.
 
I think on the XT front, maybe—let me take a step back and maybe just talk about what this new feature does. The XT provides a new
functionality. It enables Tablo mechanically to run for up to 24 hours. Now, CRRT, which you mentioned, that is a specific clinical treatment
that also involves therapies, such as CVVHDF or CVVH, or stuff that Tablo does not provide. Tablo is not a CRRT machine. The new feature
just allows users in the acute setting to run regularly dialysis at lower flow rates for a longer period of time.
 
I think the second part of your question, though, was, well, how does it change the conversation. I think the way it adds value in the acute
setting is by offering more flexibility. Right now, particularly in the ICU, physicians and nurses don’t always have a lot of options, it’s fairly
boxed in, you can do this or that, and I think by offering treatments that can run up to 24 hours, it really enables the ICU staff to customize the
parameters of the dialysis treatment time for the specific needs of the patient in the ICU.
 
So, going back to your question, David, commercially, I think the feature just allows our team to talk about Tablo and amplify for the acute
customer the ways in which Tablo offers clinical versatility, sort of mobility and flexibility, that results in, we believe, a higher quality of care for
their patients.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
David, to answer your question with regard to console unit trends sequentially third quarter to fourth, effectively, as we shared with you all
over the summer, console units are expected to be down sequentially



in total across the total console unit placement number. That being said, if you do strip out this large order that we received in the second
quarter, that trend is much less, is not the same. Effectively, the trend will be flat to slightly up in terms of console unit placements on a
sequential basis. The other driver to console revenue sequentially, that we should think through, is the HHS order, which we will benefit from
a full quarter of in both the console line, as well as the service line. So, just helping with puts and takes.
 
David Lewis
 
Great, very clear. Congrats on the first quarter. Thank you.
 
Operator
 
Thank you. Our following question comes from the line of Amit Hazan with Goldman Sachs. Your line is open.
 
Amit Hazan
 
Oh, thanks. Hey, congrats on all the milestones, I’ll add that, as well. Let me maybe just start by seeing if I can get you to comment on 2021.
Obviously, you’re not giving formal guidance, but can you talk just qualitatively to any puts and takes that we should be thinking about,
whether it’s related to console placements or other items you would want to call out for us?
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Yes, happy to think qualitatively about it with you, and thanks for the question. I think, when it comes down to 2021, we’re obviously in the
midst of our planning process right now as we end out the rest of this year. That being said, the trends that we saw in the third quarter, and
we expect to continue in the fourth quarter, we don’t view these to be period-specific, and they do give us confidence in our 2021 outlook. So,
not really willing to comment beyond that, but just to say that we’re pleased with how the business is going, our confidence in the fourth
quarter is very high, and that lends itself to also a positive outlook for 2021.
 
Amit Hazan
 
Just a quick follow-up on home for me and then get back in queue. On the kind of acute to home, you’ve talked about in the IPO process
leveraging your health system customer base as kind of the entry point into home expansion. Maybe just give some color on how that’s going
in these early days.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Sure, maybe I’ll comment on that, Rebecca. The short answer is it’s going very well. I think we’ve been pleasantly surprised at how quickly
the pipeline continues to grow, particularly amongst health systems that are viewing this as an opportunity to complement, let’s say, their sort
of episodic revenue stream inpatients with a chronic, very predictable, chronic annuity revenue stream outside the four walls of the hospital.
 
I think another factor that health systems are really realizing is that they have access to all of the assets that make them a good partner for
patients, from their network of physicians, nephrologists, care centers. Many of these health systems already have nurses and nurse
practitioners providing care in the home. They really offer sort of the full package.
 
I think what I’ve been pleased to see—again, early, early days here, for sure, but what I’ve been pleased to see, qualitatively, is the number
of, I would say, very well-known, thought-leading national organizations that are really leaning forward into the home, and excited about
extending their reach and managing these patients from the acute to the home setting.
 



Danielle Antalffy
 
At the hospitals, where you do have some penetration, how should we be thinking about where you are on that penetration curve? So, I
guess I’m trying get a sense of how much of the incremental growth—I know it’s still very early, there’s not been incremental growth to be
had, but how much is going to be same-store sales versus new centers coming online, and then I’ll follow up with Rebecca after.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Okay. Sure, great. Yes, I think maybe a couple of thoughts to share there.
 
First of all, suffice it to say we believe we have a—we’re just getting started here—we have a very, very long runway, with an emphasis on
the top 50 regional health systems. We mentioned in the prepared remarks that we are in over a dozen of them, but, gosh, that means we’ve
got a tremendous amount of opportunity, between over a dozen and 50, not to speak of the smaller hospital networks from there. So, that’s a
little bit of qualitative color.
 
Then, on the national side, we are really making very good progress there, when you think about us being already in six of the top national
systems, and so what we think about there is our penetration within those networks, right? Because we are very intentionally just sort of
focused on a national/regional strategy, we are paying just as close attention to the number of individual facilities as we are to our total
number of customers, and the breadth of the opportunities in each of these national systems, it’s pretty remarkable. Within each of the six
national customers that we’ve talked about publicly, we still have tremendous opportunities to expand more broadly in and around their
individual hospital facilities across the country.
 
Danielle Antalffy
 
Got it, that’s helpful. Then, Rebecca, for you, just on the gross margin front, I mean, you did a little bit better than we expected, and I think the
street had expected. During the IPO process, you laid out a strategy to improve gross margins. Should we be thinking about this as, like,
okay, this was one quarter where we had a lot of things go our away and the revenue upside contributed, or are you tracking faster than you
expected to get to your sort of gross margin goals over the next few years? Thanks so much.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Yes, thanks for the question, Danielle, and a completely fair one. Obviously, we were very pleased with our quarterly results, but I do—I’d just
caution one year doesn’t necessarily make a trend, right? We are confident in the plan that we’ve laid out and we’re executing to plan, and to
that end, we are confident in our ability to deliver these new manufacturing insourcing initiatives for the console and second source initiatives
on the cartridge in the second quarter, but I think that should remain the base case here, and we’ll continue to progress to that plan, but,
again, one quarter doesn’t necessarily make a trend we’re willing to call yet.
 
Danielle Antalffy
 
Totally fair. Thank you.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Thank you.
 
Operator
 
Thank you. Once again, ladies and gentlemen, that’s star, one to ask a question.



 
Our next question comes from the Rick Wise with Stifel. Your line is open.
 
Rick Wise
 
Good afternoon, Leslie, and hi, Rebecca. Maybe another aspect that you highlighted in terms of investment, Leslie, revolved around the
sales organization. I’m just a bit curious to hear your, I’m sure, ever-evolving thoughts about the team, where you’re investing, and where you
are functioning people.
 
Leslie Trigg
 
Sure. Yes, hi, Rick, happy to answer that. So, yes, people matter, and they matter a lot at Outset, because, in fact, and we talk about this
frequently, that what we’re really focused on delivering to patients and to providers is not just a device, we aim to deliver an experience, and
so when you have that mindset to deliver a differentiated experience, you’re then heavily reliant on the quality of the individuals that you put
around the execution. We spend enormous time, almost sort of an excessive amount of time, thinking about the right people in the right
places at the right time.
 
But, with that as a backdrop, and speaking more specifically now, our investments today are probably focused in three areas, that I’ll touch
on.
 
One, our National Health Team. We do have capital sales reps that are geographically focused, and we feel that we’re making good progress
toward ensuring that we have adequate representation in all of the big regions that contain the top 50 regional health systems, but we put
even greater emphasis on a powerhouse National Accounts Team, that we’re really proud of.
 
Second is what we call the Tablo Program Specialist Team, TPSs for short, and these are sort of our day-to-day quarterbacks for the
implementation—not only the installation, but the Tablo Program implementation, which is a whole lot more than just installing a device, if you
do it right. We think of the TPSs as the quarterbacks of each and every hospital facility that adopts Tablo, and they’re responsible for
ensuring from the beginning, for example, that training is done well, and that the first patient treatments go well, and that the nurses and the
techs and the physicians continue to gain confidence quickly and really understand the who and the how and the what of prescribing Tablo
for their patient population. So, that’s probably our second area of investment focus, is expanding that TPS Team as our install base and our
new order growth continues.
 
Then, lastly is our Field Service Support Team, and this is another absolutely vital group, vital to our success. The Field Service Engineers
partner with the TPSs, so I guess the co-quarterback, maybe the running back—I don’t even know if that’s—I can’t go there on a football
analogy. Anyway, let’s just say that they’re an important co-pilot—probably was a better analogy I can actually speak to accurately—in
ensuring the success of each and every new facility implementation with Tablo.
 
Those are three groups, principally, within our—we’ll call it our field organization, that we’re really focused on investing in as we continue to
experience very, very high growth in the acute install base.
 
Rick Wise
 
All right, thank you. You’ve made a couple of comments during the call that were very, you know, compelling. The first was you outperformed
this quarter, you’re sort of indicating that the fourth quarter is starting out strongly, much like the third quarter volume, and you’re saying that
adoption is accelerating in the acute market, your home pipeline is growing. I appreciate your caution and your carefulness about guiding us
and not wanting us to get too far ahead, and I apologize for this in your very first quarter as a public company and first conference call, but it’s
hard for me to ask about 2021, and maybe you’re not ready to give guidance and we’ll have to all go back and play with our models and
reflect on this third



outperformance, likely fourth quarter better numbers, than I (inaudible) modelling, and the implications for ’21. So, my question after that is—I
mean, it seems like you have a lot of momentum going into ’21. Is that the right way to think about it? It doesn’t seem to me a reason why
growth would slow, particularly, given new products to the market, all of the excellent things that are happening, but maybe react to that, and
maybe at the same time, because I know you want to, help us balance those positive thoughts with some of the challenges that we should be
reflecting on as we contemplate the year ahead. Thanks for that.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Yes, thank you, as well, for the great summary. I think there are a couple of things that come to mind. By definition, with regard to growth rate,
we are getting to a point where we’re not comping off of low-single-digits of revenue anymore, and so, from a growth rate perspective, I
obviously would caution extrapolation. That would be one comment.
 
But, with regard to the trends of the underlying business, we’re obviously pleased. We would encourage you to not again extrapolate the
COVID-related trends from the second and third quarter and think about it more from the base business, and the base business continuing to
grow year-over-year versus what we saw in 2020.
 
The acute market, as Leslie mentioned, we are in the early stages of penetrating, and that is expected to be the vast majority of the revenue
growth driver in 2021; and in home, while we are seeing pipeline growth and new customer or provider contracts, we do need to also just
remember that this is a rollout that we are participating and driving in in a very methodical way, and so I would caution you to get too far
ahead of our skis on home. We are, as Leslie, very methodically doing this in a long-term way and not necessarily looking for driving huge
patient numbers in the near term, more ensuring that the patient experience is very positive.
 
Hopefully, that brings you back in a little bit, Rick. We all are excited, as we sit here today. There’s still a lot to do over the course of Q4 and
2021, but our confidence is strong.
 
Rick Wise
 
Thanks so much.
 
Rebecca Chambers
 
Thank you.
 
Operator
 
Thank you, ladies and gentlemen. I’m not showing any further questions at this time. I’ll now turn the call back to your speakers for any
further remarks.
 
Lynn Lewis
 
Thank you. As a reminder, a replay of this call will be available as a webcast in the Investor section of our website, as well as through the
dial-in instructions contained in today’s earnings release.
 
Thank you again for joining us today, this concludes our call, and we look forward to our next update following the close of the fourth fiscal
quarter. Thanks and goodnight.
 
 
 


